

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 24-0205

JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN AND SARA  
LOUISE KIRLIN,  
County Plaintiffs-Appellants

Pottawattamie  
No. LACV 1221621

vs.

Dr. Barclay A. Monaster, M.D., and Dr.  
Christian William Jones, MD, and  
Physicians Clinic, Inc., d.b.a.  
Methodist Physicians Clinic – Council Bluffs.  
Defendants- Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY

HONORABLE JUDGE MICHAEL HOOPER

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

/s/ Kelly N Wyman  
Wyman Law  
607 S. MAIN STREET  
COUNCIL BLUFFS, IA 51503  
TELEPHONE: 712 890 0015  
FACSIMILE: 712 890 0020  
[kelly@kellywymanlaw.com](mailto:kelly@kellywymanlaw.com)

Dean T. Jennings  
Jennings Law Firm  
523 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Council Bluffs IA 51503  
TELEPHONE: 712 256 1400  
FACSIMILE: 712-890-0019  
[dean@deanjenningslaw.com](mailto:dean@deanjenningslaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Legislative Intent. ....	6
II. Distinguished from Stanton v Knoxville Community Hospital, Inc. No 19-1277, 2020 WL 4498884 at 4(Iowa Ct of App. August 5, 2020) .....	8
III. Jones claim of prejudice .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Hantsbarger v Coffin</u> , 501 N.W. 2d 501 (Iowa 1993) (2000).....	6, 11
<u>Stanton v Knoxville Community Hospital, Inc.</u> No 19-1277, 2020 WL 4498884 at 4(Iowa Ct of App. August 5, 2020).....	8, 9
<u>Wilson v. Shenandoah Med. Ctr.</u> , No. 23-0509 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2024)...	9

### Statutes

Iowa Code §668.11 .....	6
-------------------------	---

### Rules

5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 669 (2024).....	7
